
 

 

CAYMAN  ISLANDS 
GAZETTE 

 
Monday, 8th March 2004                 Issue No. 5/2004 
 CONTENTS     

 
SUPPLEMENTS 
Laws, Bills, Regulations……….….…….Pg. 127 
 
COMMERCIAL 
Liquidation Notices 
Notices of Winding Up,  
 Appointment of Liquidators  
  and Notices to Creditors……….….….…Pg. 128 
Notices of Final Meeting  
  of Shareholders………………….....……Pg. 135 
Struck-off List …………..……………....Pg. 143 
Partnership Notices………………….….Pg. 143  
Deregistration of Companies…..………….None  
Reduction of Capital…………...……....….None 
Grand Court Notices…………..…..……Pg. 144 
Demand Notices……………………………None  
General Commercial Notices…..…..….….None  
Patent and Trademarks………………...Pg. 147 

GOVERNMENT 
Overseas Territories Orders……...…...….None  
Boards and Committees ….…..………...Pg. 152 
Personnel and Statutory Notices …………None  
Change of Name……….…………..…...….None 
Land Acquisition Notices……………….Pg. 153 
Road Notices…………………...….……….None  
Probate and Administration…….….…..Pg. 155 
Proclamations……………………………..None 
Errata………………………………...…..Pg. 155 
 
Gazette Publishing and Advertising 
 Information……………..…….….….Pg. 156 
Gazette Dates and Deadlines…………...Pg. 157 
 
 INDEX…………………………..…..…..Pg. 158 
 

 
NOTICE: Gazette Publishing Dates & Deadlines for the year, and advertising and subscription rates are posted at the 
back of this Gazette. 
 
USING THE GAZETTE: The Cayman Islands Gazette, the official newspaper of the Government of the Cayman Islands, 
is published fortnightly on Monday. The next issue (6/04) will be published on Monday, 22nd March 2004. Closing time for 
lodgment of commercial notices will be 12 noon, Friday, 12th March 2004. Government notices must be lodged at the 
Gazette Office by 12 noon on the previous Wednesday (10th March). This timeframe will be followed for all Gazettes. 
Notices are accepted for publication in the next issue, unless otherwise specified. 



 

 127 

Original copies of notices must be submitted for publication. Dates, proper names and signatures are to be 
shown clearly. Faxed transmissions of copy are not acceptable, unless arrangements have been made with the 
Gazette Office, in which case they must be followed by a signed original delivered the same day. We invite 
submissions of floppy discs for use with Microsoft Word software, accompanied by an original print version. 
Covering instructions setting out requirements must accompany all notices. Copies will be returned 
unpublished if not submitted in accordance with these requirements. 
 
Notices for publication and related correspondence should be addressed to: 
Gazette Office  
Government Information Services 
Cayman Islands Government 
Cricket Square, Elgin Avenue 
Grand Cayman 
Telephone (345) 949-8092 
Facsimile (345) 949-5936 
caymangazette@gov.ky 
 
Publishing dates, deadlines to the end of the year, and advertising and subscription rates are posted at the back 
of this Gazette. 
 

Supplement 
  
The following supplement is published with this issue of the Gazette. Further copies may be obtained from the 
Clerk of the Legislative Assembly: 
 
1. The Consolidated Index of Laws and Subsidiary Legislation to 1st January 2004. (Price $8.80) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:patricia.ebanks@gov.ky�


 

 128 

COMMERCIAL 
Liquidator and Creditor Notices  

 
AVOCET FUND, LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 

Take notice that the following Special 
Resolutions were passed by the Shareholders of 
the above-mentioned Company at an 
Extraordinary Meeting held on 18th February 
2004: 

“THAT the company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith;” and “THAT CDL 
Company Ltd., of Corporate Centre, West Bay 
Road, P.O. Box 31106 SMB, Grand Cayman, be 
appointed liquidator(s), jointly and severally, for 
the purposes thereof.” 

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 8th April 2004, and to 
establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2003 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 18th February 2004. 

CDL COMPANY LTD. 
Contact for enquiries: 
Telephone: (345) 949 - 3977  
Facsimile:   (345) 949 - 3877 
Address for service: 
c/o CDL Company Ltd., Corporate Centre 
P.O. Box 31106 SMB 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

JANSPEC PLC INC. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
The sole shareholder of this company passed the 
following written resolution on 10th

THAT the Company be wound-up voluntarily 
and that Christopher D. Johnson and Russell 
Smith, of PricewaterhouseCoopers, Strathvale 
House, George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman 
Islands, be and are hereby appointed Joint 
Liquidators for the purposes of winding-up the  

 February 
2004: 

 

 
Company and that either of them shall have the 
power to act alone in the winding-up. 

Creditors of the company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 2nd April 2004 and to 
establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2003 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated 12th February 2004. 

RUSSELL SMITH 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Ross Harris 
Telephone: (345) 914 8637 
Facsimile: (345) 945 4237 
Address for Service: 
PO Box 219GT, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
MUTUAL FUND BASKET MASTER FUND 

(8-EURO FOCUS) 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
The sole shareholder of this company passed the 
following written resolution on 12th February 
2004: 

“THAT the Company be wound-up voluntarily 
and that Christopher D. Johnson and Russell 
Smith, of PricewaterhouseCoopers, Strathvale 
House, George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman 
Islands, be and are hereby appointed Joint 
Liquidators for the purposes of winding-up the 
Company and that either of them shall have the 
power to act alone in the winding up.”. 

Creditors of the company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 1st April 2004 and to 
establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2003 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated 27th February 2004. 

CHRISTOPHER D. JOHNSON 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 



 

 129 

Contact for Enquiries: 
Jodi Smith 
Telephone: (345) 914 8694 
Facsimile: (345) 945 4237 
Address for Service: 
PO Box 219GT, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

BRISTOL FUND, LTD 
(In Official Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
The following Order of the Grand Court of the 
Cayman Islands was passed on 30th January 2004: 

“IT IS ORDERED as follows: that the 
Company be wound up by this Honourable Court 
under the provisions of the Companies Law (2003 
Revision) and that Mr. Theodore Bullmore, of 
KPMG, be and is hereby appointed as Official 
Liquidator of the Company.” 

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before Thursday 8th April 
2004 and to establish any title they may have 
under the Companies Law (2003 Revision), or to 
be excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before such debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated 20th February 2004. 
Date of official liquidation: 30th January 2004. 

G.T.L. BULLMORE 
Official Liquidator 

The address of the official liquidator is: 
PO Box 493 GT, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
Contact for enquiries: 
Simon Conway 
Telephone: 345-914-4331 
Facsimile:  345-945-3470 
Address for Service: 
P.O. Box 493 GT  
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
Telephone:  345-945-3466 
Facsimile:   345-945-3470 

BEACON HILL MASTER, LTD 
(In Official Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
The following Order of the Grand Court of the 
Cayman Islands was passed on 30th January 2004: 

“IT IS ORDERED as follows: that the 
Company be wound up by this Honourable Court 
under the provisions of the Companies Law (2003 
Revision) and that Mr. Theodore Bullmore, of 

KPMG, and Mr. Phillip Stenger, of Stenger and 
Stenger PC, be and are hereby appointed as Joint 
Official Liquidators of the Company.”. 

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before Thursday 8th April 
2004 and to establish any title they may have 
under the Companies Law (2003 Revision), or to 
be excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before such debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated 20th February 2004. 
Date of official liquidation: 30th January 2004. 

G.T.L. BULLMORE 
Joint Official Liquidator 

The addresses of the official liquidators are: 
Theodore Bullmore 
KPMG 
PO Box 493 GT, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
 
Phillip Stenger 
Stenger & Stenger PC 
4095 Embassy Drive, S.E., Grand Rapids,  
Michigan 49546, U.S.A 
Contact for enquiries: 
Simon Conway 
Telephone: 345-914-4331 
Facsimile:  345-945-3470 
Address for Service: 
P.O. Box 493 GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
Telephone:  345-945-3466 
Facsimile:   345-945-3470 

ENTEGRIS CAYMAN LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholder of this company on 16th February 
2004:  

“THAT the Company be placed in voluntarily 
liquidation.” and  

“THAT John Villas be appointed as liquidator 
of the Company.”. 

Creditors of the above-named company, which is 
being wound up voluntarily, are required on or 
before 9th April 2004 to send in their names and 
addresses and the particulars of their debts or claims 
and the names and addresses of their attorneys at 
law (if any) to the undersigned, the Liquidator of the 



 

 130 

said company, and if so required by notice in 
writing from the said Liquidator, either by their 
attorneys at law or personally, to come in and prove 
the said debts or claims at such time and place as 
shall be specified in such notice or in default thereof 
they will be excluded from the benefit of any 
distribution made before such debts are proved. 
Dated this 16th February 2004. 

JOHN VILLAS 
 Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquires: 
c/o Maples and Calder, Attorneys-at-Law 
P.O. Box 309GT, Ugland House 
South Church Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

GLOBAL FIBRE HOLDINGS LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Second Revision) 
The Sole Shareholder of the abovementioned 
company passed the following unanimous written 
resolution on 15th January 2004: 

"That the Company be voluntarily wound up 
and John Cullinane and Derrie Boggess, c/o 
Walkers SPV Limited, P.O. Box 908, George 
Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, be 
appointed as Liquidator to act for the purposes of 
such winding up.”. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the above-named Company, which is 
being wound up voluntarily, are required within 
30 days of the publication of this notice, to send 
in their names and addresses and the particulars of 
their debts and claims and the names and 
addresses of their attorneys-at-law (if any) to the 
undersigned. In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before such debts are proved. 
Dated this 26th day of February 2004. 

JOHN CULLINANE 
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquires: 
John Cullinane 
Telephone:  (345) 914 6305 
Facsimile:   (345) 945 4757 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited, Walker House 
P.O. Box 908, George Town, Grand Cayman 

COMMITTED INC. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(“the Company”) 
The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 

The following special written resolution was 
passed by the sole shareholder of the Company at 
an extraordinary meeting held on 10th February 
2004: 

“THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation and that S.L.C. Whicker and G.T.L. 
Bullmore, of KPMG, Grand Cayman, Cayman 
Islands, be and are hereby appointed Joint 
Voluntary Liquidators of the Company to act 
jointly or severally for the purposes of such 
liquidation.”. 

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 29th March 2004 and 
to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2003 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before such debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated: 16th February 2004. 
Date of Liquidation: 10th February 2004. 

S.L.C. WHICKER 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidators is: 
PO Box 493 GT, Grand Cayman, Cayman Island 
Contact for enquiries: 
Name: Julius Kotzenberg 
Telephone: 345-914-4448 
Facsimile: 345-945-3470 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 493 GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
Telephone: 345-949-4800 
Facsimile: 345-945-3470 

GG SECURITIES LIMITED 
The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the following special 
resolution was passed by the Shareholders of the 
abovementioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting held on the 11th day of February 
2004: 

"THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation and that R N Forster and J L Herod, of 
Bank of Butterfield International (Cayman) Ltd., 
P.O. Box 705, George Town, Grand Cayman, be 



 

 131 

and hereby are appointed joint liquidators of the 
Company for the purpose of winding up the 
Company.". 
Dated this 11th day of February 2004. 

R N FORSTER 
J L HEROD 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
GG  SECURITIES HOLDINGS LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Winding Up) 
The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the Shareholders of the 
abovementioned Company at an 
EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING 
held on the 11th day of February 2004: 

"THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation and that R N Forster and J L Herod, of 
Bank of Butterfield International (Cayman) Ltd., 
P.O. Box 705, George Town, Grand Cayman, be 
and hereby are appointed joint liquidators of the 
Company for the purpose of winding up the 
Company.". 
Dated this 11th February 2004. 

R N FORSTER 
J L HEROD 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
THE ARABELLA DUFFIELD 

FOUNDATION 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the creditors 
of the above-named Company which is being 
wound up voluntarily are required on or before 
19th March 2004 to send in their names and 
addresses and the particulars of their debts or 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, the 
attorneys-at-law for the liquidator of the said 
Company, and if so required by notice in writing 
from the said liquidator, either by their attorneys-
at-law or personally, to come in and prove the 
said debts or claims at such time and place as 
shall be specified in such notice or in default 
thereof they will be excluded from the benefit of 
any distribution made before such debts are 
proved. 
Dated 23rd February 2004. 

 

S.J. WILLING  
on behalf of the Liquidators  

Contact for enquiries: 
c/o Maples and Calder, Attorneys-at-law 
P.O. Box 309GT, Ugland House 
South Church Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
THE GEORGE DUFFIELD FOUNDATION 

(In voluntary winding up) 
The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the creditors 
of the above-named Company, which is being 
wound up voluntarily, are required on or before 
19th March 2004 to send in their names and 
addresses and the particulars of their debts or 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, the 
attorneys-at-law for the liquidator of the said 
Company, and if so required by notice in writing 
from the said liquidator, either by their attorneys-
at-law or personally, to come in and prove the 
said debts or claims at such time and place as 
shall be specified in such notice or in default 
thereof they will be excluded from the benefit of 
any distribution made before such debts are 
proved. 
Dated 23rd February 2004. 

S.J. WILLING  
on behalf of the Liquidators  

Contact for enquiries: 
c/o Maples and Calder, Attorneys-at-law 
P.O. Box 309GT, Ugland House 
South Church Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

FREDDO HOLDINGS CO. 
(the “Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2002 Revision) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 
was passed by the sole shareholder of the above-
mentioned Company by written special resolution 
dated 16th February 2004: 

“IT IS RESOLVED AS A SPECIAL 
RESOLUTION that the Company be placed into 
voluntary liquidation and that Mrs. Irma Graciela 
Defensa, whose address is c/o Walkers, PO Box 
265GT, Walker House, Mary Street, George 
Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, be and is 



 

 132 

hereby appointed Voluntary Liquidator (the 
“Liquidator”) of the Company and that she shall 
have full power to act alone in the winding up.”. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that any 
creditors of the above-named Company which is 
being wound up voluntarily may within 21 days 
of this notice send in their names and addresses 
and the particulars of their debts and claims to the 
undersigned so that such debts, when proved, may 
be included in any distribution. 
Dated this 17th Day of February 2004. 

IRMA GRACIELA DEFENSA 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o PO Box 265GT, Walker House, Mary Street 
George Town, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Attention: Richard Addlestone 
ML CBO XVII CARLSON (CAYMAN) LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 

Section 135 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 17th 
February 2004: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Wendy Ebanks and Jon Roney be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 8th April 
2004, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
17th February 2004. 

WENDY EBANKS  
JON RONEY 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 
 
 
 

NATS R-24 LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 16th 
February 2004: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Guy Major and Jon Roney be appointed 
as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 8th April 
2004, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
16th February 2004. 

GUY MAJOR  
JON RONEY 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of:  
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 

MDT LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT the following Special 
Resolutions of the Company were adopted on 16th 
February 2004: 
(a) that the Company be wound up voluntarily 

under The Companies Law (2003 Revision), 
section 132; 

(b) that Warren Ligan be appointed as 
Liquidator without remuneration;  

(c) that the Liquidator be authorised if he thinks 
fit to distribute specific assets to members.”. 

Creditors of the Company are required to prove 
their claims and debts on or before the 8th April 
2004 and to establish any title they may have 
under the Companies Law (2003 Revision) or be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 16th day of February 2004 

 



 

 133 

WARREN LIGAN 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Donald M. Miller 
Tel: 949-4544 
Fax: 949-8460  
Address for service: 
Charles Adams, Ritchie & Duckworth 
P O Box 709GT, Zephyr House, Mary Street 
George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

TITAN SOUTHERN EUROPE GROWTH 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 

The following special resolutions were passed by 
the sole shareholder of the above-mentioned 
company at an extraordinary general meeting on 
the 2nd day of December 2003: 

“THAT the Company should be placed into a 
voluntary liquidation and that Darren Edmonston 
and Graham May, of Cambridge House, 
Cambridge Road, Harlow Mill, Essex CM20 
2EQ, United Kingdom, be appointed as the joint 
liquidators effective 2nd December 2003.”. 

Creditors of the company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 15th May 2004 and to 
establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2003 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 20th day of February 2004. 

GRAHAM MAY 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Peter Anderson 
Telephone: (345) 949-7500 
Facsimile: (345) 949-8295 
Address for service: 
P. O. Box 897 GT, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

FORUM AMERICA FUND LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
The following special resolutions were passed by 
the sole shareholder of the above-mentioned 
company at an extraordinary general meeting on 
the 2nd day of December 2003: 

“THAT the Company should be placed into a 
voluntary liquidation and that Darren Edmonston 
and Graham May, of Cambridge House, 
Cambridge Road, Harlow Mill, Essex CM20 
2EQ, United Kingdom, be appointed as the joint 
liquidators effective 2nd December 2003.”. 

Creditors of the company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 15th May 2004 and to 
establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2003 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 20th day of February 2004. 

GRAHAM MAY 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Peter Anderson 
Telephone: (345) 949-7500 
Facsimile: (345) 949-8295 
Address for service: 
P. O. Box 897 GT, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

WOLF CREEK CDO LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder held on 18th 
February 2004: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Chris Leslie and Jackie Powell Marsden 
be appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 8th April 
2004, and to send full particulars of their debts or 
claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
18th February 2004. 

CHRIS LESLIE 
JACKIE POWELL MARSDEN 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
 



 

 134 

The address of the liquidators is care of:  
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

BACANIAL HOLDINGS 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder of the 
above-mentioned Company at a general meeting 
held on 16th day of January 2004: 

“THAT the Company be voluntarily wound up 
and that CDL Company Ltd. be appointed 
liquidator for the purposes of such winding up.”. 
Dated this 17th day of February 2004. 

NICOLA GILLESPIE  
JUDITH PATRICK  

for CSS Corporation Ltd. 
Assistant Secretary 

The address of the liquidators is care of:  
P.O. Box 31106 SMB, Grand Cayman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 135 

Notices of Final Meeting of Shareholders 
 
FOUNDATION FINANCE CORPORATION 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2002) Revision 

Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2002 Revision), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of this company will be held at 
Moore Stephens (Cayman Islands) Ltd., Chartered 
Accountants, 3rd Floor, West Wind Building, 
George Town, Grand Cayman, on 8th April 2004 
at 10.30 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 8th

2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a period of five years from the 
dissolution of the company, after which they may 
be destroyed. 

 April 2004. 

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 
and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 
member or creditor. 
Dated this 17th day of February 2004. 

JEFFREY M. PARKER 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Jeffrey M. Parker 
Telephone: (345) 945 5889 
Facsimile: (345) 945 5907 
Address for service: 
PO Box 1782 GT, Grand Cayman 

AVOCET FUND, LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2003 Revision), the final General Meeting of the 
Sole Shareholder of this Company will be held at 
the registered office of the company on 10th May 
2004. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 10th May 2004.    

2. To authorise the liquidators to retain the 
records of the Company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the company after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 
and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a 
member or a creditor. 
Dated this 18th February 2004. 

CDL COMPANY LTD. 
Contact for enquiries: 
Telephone: (345) 949-3977 
Facsimile:   (345) 949-3877 
Address for service: 
C/o CDL Company Ltd.  
Safehaven Corporate Centre 
P.O. Box 31106 SMB 
George Town, Grand Cayman 

AUTO EQUITY LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2003 Revision), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of this company adjourned on the 
29th December 2003 and will be reconvened at the 
registered office of the company on 5th April 
2004, at 9:00 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of to the date of 
final winding up on 5th April 2004. 
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a minimum of six years from 
the dissolution of the company, after which they 
may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and 
vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a member 
or creditor. 
Dated this 19th day of February 2004. 
Contact for enquiries: 
Bonnie Willkom 
Telephone: (345)-949-5122 
Facsimile: (345)-949-7920 



 

 136 

Address for Service: 
P.O. Box 1111, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands, B.W.I. 

AUTO INVESTMENTS LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2003 Revision), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of this company adjourned on the 
29th December 2003 and will be reconvened at the 
registered office of the company on 5th April 
2004, at 9:30 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of to the date of 
final winding up on 5th April 2004. 
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a minimum of six years from 
the dissolution of the company, after which they 
may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and 
vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a member 
or creditor. 
Dated this 19th day of February 2004. 
Contact for enquiries: 
Bonnie Willkom 
Telephone: (345)-949-5122 
Facsimile: (345)-949-7920 
Address for Service: 
P.O. Box 1111, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands, B.W.I. 

AUTO PARTS LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2003 Revision), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of this company adjourned on the 
29th December 2003 and will be reconvened at the 
registered office of the company on 5th April 
2004, at 10:00 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of to the date of 
final winding up on 5th April 2004. 

2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a minimum of six years from 
the dissolution of the company, after which they 
may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and 
vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a member 
or creditor. 
Dated this 19th day of February 2004. 
Contact for enquiries: 
Bonnie Willkom 
Telephone: (345)-949-5122 
Facsimile: (345)-949-7920 
Address for Service: 
P.O. Box 1111, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands, B.W.I. 

CSK EQUITY LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2003 Revision), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of this company adjourned on the 
29th December 2003 and will be reconvened at the 
registered office of the company on 5th April 
2004, at 10:30 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of to the date of 
final winding up on 5th April 2004. 
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a minimum of six years from 
the dissolution of the company, after which they 
may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and 
vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a member 
or creditor. 
Dated this 19th day of February 2004. 
Contact for enquiries: 
Bonnie Willkom 
Telephone: (345)-949-5122 
Facsimile: (345)-949-7920 
Address for Service: 
P.O. Box 1111, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands, B.W.I.  

 
 



 

 137 

CSK INTERNATIONAL LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2003 Revision), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of this company adjourned on the 
29th December 2003 and will be reconvened at the 
registered office of the company on 5th April 
2004, at 11:00 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of to the date of 
final winding up on 5th April 2004. 
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a minimum of six years from 
the dissolution of the company, after which they 
may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and 
vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a member 
or creditor. 
Dated this 19th

Contact for enquiries: 
 day of February 2004. 

Bonnie Willkom 
Telephone: (345)-949-5122 
Facsimile: (345)-949-7920 
Address for Service: 
P.O. Box 1111, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands, B.W.I. 

CSK INVESTMENTS LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2003 Revision), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of this company adjourned on the 
29th December 2003 and will be reconvened at the 
registered office of the company on 5th April 
2004, at 11:30 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of to the date of 
final winding up on 5th April 2004. 
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a minimum of six years from 
the dissolution of the company, after which they 
may be destroyed. 

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and 
vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a member 
or creditor. 
Dated this 19th day of February 2004. 
Contact for enquiries: 
Bonnie Willkom 
Telephone: (345)-949-5122 
Facsimile: (345)-949-7920 
Address for Service: 
P.O. Box 1111, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands, B.W.I. 

NEW CSK EQUITY LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2003 Revision), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of this company adjourned on the 
29th December 2003 and will be reconvened at the 
registered office of the company on 5th April 
2004, at 11:45 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of to the date of 
final winding up on 5th April 2004. 
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a minimum of six years from 
the dissolution of the company, after which they 
may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and 
vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a member 
or creditor. 
Dated this 19th day of February 2004. 
Contact for enquiries: 
Bonnie Willkom 
Telephone: (345)-949-5122 
Facsimile: (345)-949-7920 
Address for Service: 
P.O. Box 1111, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands, B.W.I. 

JANSPEC PLC INC. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2003 Revision), the final meeting of this 



 

 138 

company will be held at the registered office of 
the company on 8th April 2004 at 10.00AM.  
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of to the date of 
final winding up on 8th April 2004. 
2. To authorise the Liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of six years 
from the dissolution of the company after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 
and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 
member or creditor. 
Dated 12th February 2004. 

   RUSSELL SMITH 
  Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Ross Harris 
Telephone: (345) 914 8637 
Facsimile: (345) 945 4237 
Address for Service: 
PO Box 219GT, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
MUTUAL FUND BASKET MASTER FUND 

(8-EURO FOCUS) 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2003 Revision), the final meeting of this 
company will be held at the registered office of 
the company on 14th April 2004 at 9:00 A.M.  
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of to the date of 
final winding up on 14th April 2004. 
2. To authorise the Liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of six years 
from the dissolution of the company after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 
and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 
member or creditor. 
Dated 27th February 2004. 

CHRISTOPHER D. JOHNSON 
               Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Jodi Smith 
Telephone: (345) 914 8694 
Facsimile: (345) 945 4237 
Address for service: 
PO Box 219GT, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
 ENTEGRIS CAYMAN LTD. 

(In voluntary liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 

Section 145 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the Final General 
Meeting of the above-named Company will be 
held at the offices of Entegris, Inc., Chaska, 
Minnestota, USA, on 9th April 2004, at 11:00am, 
for the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the Company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Date: 16th February 2004. 

JOHN VILLAS 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for enquiries: 
c/o Maples and Calder, Attorneys-at-law 
P.O. Box 309GT, Ugland House 
South Church Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

GLOBAL FIBRE HOLDINGS LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2001 Second Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2001 Second Revision), the Final Meeting of the 
Shareholders of the above-named company will 
be held at registered office of the Company on 9th 

April 2004 at 3.30p.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 9th April 2004. 
2. To authorize the Liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 
and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 
member or a creditor. 
Dated this 26th February 2004. 



 

 139 

JOHN CULLINANE 
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited, Walker House 
P.O. Box 908, George Town 
Grand Cayman 

HOLLYWOOD HOLDINGS LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to 
section 145 of Companies Law, that the 
extraordinary final meeting of the shareholders of 
the above-named company will be held on the 8th 
day of April, 2004. 

The purpose of said extraordinary meeting of 
the shareholders is to have laid before them the 
report of the liquidator, showing the manner in 
which the winding-up of the company has been 
conducted, the property of the company 
distributed and the debts and obligations of the 
company discharged and giving any explanation 
thereof. 
Dated this 26th day of February 2004.       

MICHELLE MURRAY  
for M&C Corporate Services 

Limited, on behalf of the Liquidator 
The address of the liquidator is: 
c/o Maples and Calder, Attorneys at Law 
P.O. Box 309, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

THE ARABELLA DUFFIELD 
FOUNDATION 

(In Voluntary Winding Up) 
The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 

Section 145 
NOTICE is hereby given, pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law, that the final general 
meeting of the above-named Company will be 
held at St. Helier, Jersey, on 19th April 2004, for 
the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the Company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated: 23rd February 2004. 

S.J. WILLING  
on behalf of the Liquidators  

Contact for enquiries: 
c/o Maples and Calder, Attorneys-at-law 

P.O. Box 309GT, Ugland House 
South Church Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
THE GEORGE DUFFIELD FOUNDATION 

(In voluntary winding up) 
The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 

Section 145 
NOTICE is hereby given, pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law, that the final general 
meeting of the above-named Company will be 
held at St. Helier, Jersey, on 19th April 2004, for 
the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the Company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated: 23rd February 2004. 

S.J. WILLING  
on behalf of the Liquidators  

Contact for enquiries:  
c/o Maples and Calder, Attorneys-at-law 
P.O. Box 309GT, Ugland House 
South Church Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

KNIGHTSBRIDGE INVESTMENTS 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
the Companies Law (2003 Revision) 

Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2003 Revision), the extraordinary final meeting 
of the shareholders of this company will be held 
at its registered office on 8th April 2004. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 8th April 2004. 
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a period of five years from the 
dissolution of the company after which they may 
be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 
and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a 
member or a creditor. 
Dated this 27th day of February 2004.  

ROYHAVEN SECRETARIES LIMITED 
Voluntary Liquidator 

 
 



 

 140 

Contact for enquiries: 
 Sharon Meghoo 
Tele: 345-945-4777 
Fax:  345-945-4799 
Address for Service: 
P O Box 707 GT, Grand Cayman 

FREDDO HOLDINGS CO. 
(The “Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2002 Revision) 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to 
section 145 of the Companies Law, that the final 
meeting of the shareholders of the above-named 
company will be held on 6th April 2004, at 
2:00pm., Montevideo time, at Ruta 8, Km. 
17,500, Zona America, M1 Building, Ap. C, 
Montevideo, Uruguay, for the purposes of: (i) 
having an account laid before them and to receive 
the report of the Liquidator showing how the 
winding-up of the Company has been conducted 
and its property disposed of, and of hearing any 
explanation that may be given by the Liquidator; 
(ii) considering the performance of the Liquidator 
and her remuneration, and (iii) considering the 
manner in which the legal documentation and 
records of the Companies shall be kept. 

Any shareholder entitled to attend and vote is 
permitted to appoint a proxy to attend and vote 
instead of him and such proxy need to be a 
shareholder.  
Dated this 17th Day of February 2004. 

IRMA GRACIELA DEFENSA 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o PO Box 265GT, Walker House, Mary Street 
George Town, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Attention: Richard Addlestone 
CONSOLIDATED CARGO HOLDINGS CO. 

(The “Company”) 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2002 Revision) 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to 
section 145 of the Companies Law, that the final 
meeting of the shareholders of the above-named 
company will be held on 14th April 2004, at 
11:00Am., Montevideo time, at Ruta 8, Km. 
17,500, Zona America, M1 Building, Ap. C, 
Montevideo, Uruguay, for the purposes of: (i) 

having an account laid before them and to receive 
the report of the Liquidator showing how the 
winding-up of the Company has been conducted 
and its property disposed of, and of hearing any 
explanation that may be given by the Liquidator; 
(ii) considering the performance of the Liquidator 
and her remuneration, and (iii) considering the 
manner in which the legal documentation and 
records of the Companies shall be kept. 

Any shareholder entitled to attend and vote is 
permitted to appoint a proxy to attend and vote 
instead of him and such proxy need not to be a 
shareholder.  
Dated this 26th day of February 2004. 

JUAN GUSTAVO VALESCHI BONACKER 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o PO Box 265GT, Walker House, Mary Street 
George Town, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Attention: Richard Addlestone 

ORCHARD CAPITAL OFFSHORE LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(“The Company”) 
The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 

Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2003 Revision), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of this company will be held at 4th 
Floor, Bermuda House, Dr. Roy’s Drive, Grand 
Cayman, on 9th April 2004 at 12:00 noon.  
Business:  
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted since the 
appointment of the Joint Voluntary Liquidators on 
14th February 2004. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 
and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 
member or creditor.  
Dated 27th February 2004. 

GORDON I. MACRAE 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries:  
Alex McGhee, Ernst & Young Ltd., 4th Floor 
Bermuda House, Dr. Roy’s Drive, George Town 
Grand Cayman 
Telephone: (345) 946 0081 
Facsimile: (345) 946 0082 
E-mail: alex.mcghee@ky.ey.com 

mailto:alex.mcghee@ky.ey.com�


 

 141 

NATS R-6 LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 22nd April 2004, for 
the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 26th February 2004. 

CHRIS WATLER 
JOHANN LE ROUX 

Voluntary Liquidators 
Address for services: 
c/o Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

MINATOR INVESTMENTS LIMITED 
 (In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 8th April 2004, for 
the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 27th February 2004. 

JON RONEY 
PHILLIPA WHITE 

Voluntary Liquidators 
Address for service: 
c/o Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

HMC CAYMAN FINANCE COMPANY 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 22nd April 2004, for 
the purpose of presenting to the members an 

account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 26th February 2004. 

MORA PARCHMENT 
JOHANN LE ROUX 

Voluntary Liquidators 
Address for service: 
c/o Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

TRIPLET II LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 22nd April 2004, for 
the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 26th February 2004. 

JOHANN LE ROUX 
Voluntary Liquidators 

Address for services: 
c/o Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

TRIPLET I LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation)  

The Companies Law 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 22nd April 2004, for 
the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 26th February 2004. 

JOHANN LE ROUX 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
c/o Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

 
 
 



 

 142 

MDT LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to 
section 145 of the Companies Law (2003 
Revision), that the final general meeting of the 
Company will be held at the offices of Solectron 
Corporation, 847 Gibraltar Drive, Milpitas, 
California, 95035, USA, on the 8th April 2004, for 
the purposes of having accounts laid before the 
members and to receive the report of the 
liquidator, showing the manner in which the 
winding up has been conducted, the property of 
the Company disposed of and the debts and 
obligations of the Company discharged, and of 
hearing any explanation that may be given by the 
Liquidator and also of determining the manner in 
which the books, accounts and documents of the 
Company and the Liquidator should be disposed. 
Dated this 16th day of February 2004. 

WARREN LIGAN 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Donald M. Miller  
Tel: 949-4544 
Fax: 949-8460  
Address for service: 
Charles Adams, Ritchie & Duckworth 
P O Box 709GT, Zephyr House 
Mary Street, George Town, Grand Cayman 

R.F. J-ALTS INVESTMENTS II LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 8th April 2004, for 
the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 26th February 2004. 

HELEN ALLEN 
JACKIE POWELL MARSDEN 

Voluntary Liquidators 
 
 

Address for service: 
c/o Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

R.F. J-ALTS FINANCE II LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 8th April 2004, for 
the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 26th February 2004. 

HELEN ALLEN 
JACKIE POWELL MARSDEN 

Voluntary Liquidators 
Address for services: 
c/o Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

WELBY FINANCE LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 8th April 2004, for 
the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 26th February 2004. 

JACKIE POWELL MARSDEN 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for services: 
c/o Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 143 

Struck-off List 
Notice is hereby given pursuant to S. 229 Companies Law (2003 Revision) whereby the following company 
has been de-registered in the Cayman Islands and transferred by way of continuation to the jurisdiction noted, 
effective 7th January 2004. 
 A.I.C. INVESTMENT COMPANY  BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS 

V. DAPHENE WHITELOCKE 
Act. Asst. Registrar of Companies 

 

Partnership Notices 
HIGH POWER 1 98-10 LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 

(The “Limited Partnership”) 
The Exempted Limited Partnership Law (2003 Revision) 

Take notice that the General Partner resolved to dissolve the Limited Partnership on 27th

Christopher D. Johnson and Russell Smith, of PricewaterhouseCoopers, have been engaged by the General 
Partner of the Limited Partnership to advise on certain aspects of the dissolution process. 

 January 2004. 

Creditors of the Limited Partnership are to be on notice to prove their debts or claims on or before 30th 
March 2004, or to be excluded from the benefit of any distribution made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 23rd day February of 2004 

CHRISTOPHER D. JOHNSON 
Contact for enquiries 
Cathlin Rossiter 
Telephone: (345) 914 8663 
Facsimile: (345) 945 4237 
Address for Service: 
PO Box 219GT, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
 

STAR/WARNACO INTERNATIONAL 
(the “Partnership”) 

The Partnership Law (2002 Revision) 
Take notice that the General Partner resolved to dissolve the Partnership on the 9th day of December 2003. 
Conyers Dill & Pearman, Cayman, Century Yard, Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive, George Town, Grand 

Cayman, Cayman Islands (ref: DML), have been engaged by the General Partner of the Partnership to advise 
on certain aspects of the dissolution process. 

Creditors of the Partnership are to be on notice to prove their debts or claims on or before 11h March 2004 
or to be excluded from the benefit of any distribution made before such debts are proved or from objecting to 
the distributions. 
Dated 11th day of February 2004. 
Ella Betsy Wong, Director    Jay Galluzzo, VP and Legal Counsel 
For and on behalf of    for and on behalf of 
Satellite Television Asian Region Limited  Warnaco International L.L.C. 
8th Floor, One Harbourfront    2711 Centerville Road 
18 Tak Fung Street, Hunghom, Kowloon  Suite 400 
Hong Kong     City of Wilmington 19808 
      Country of New Castle 
      Delaware, U.S.A. 



 

 144 

Grand Court Notices 
 

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 
CAUSE NO. 817 OF  2003 

     
IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 178 OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2003 REVISION) 
AND 
IN THE MATTER OF CIBC OPPENHEIMER PRIVATE EQUITY PARTNERS OFFSHORE FUND 
LTD. 

ORDER 
UPON READING the Originating Application dated the 16th day of December 2003 and the Supporting 
Affidavit sworn by Peter Young on the 12th day of December 2003; 
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:- 
1. CIBC Oppenheimer Private Equity Partners Offshore Fund Ltd., Registration No. CR-86895 be restored 

to the Register of Companies upon:- 
(a) paying the Registrar of Companies the sum of CI$4,230.00 in respect of the reinstatement fee, 

outstanding annual return fees and penalties; and 
(b) filing with the Registrar of Companies a notice that its registered office shall henceforth be at RK 

Consulting (Cayman) Ltd.  
2. Notice of this Order shall be published in the Cayman Islands Official Gazette. 
DATED this 17th day of December 2003. 

                                                                        CLERK OF THE COURT 
This ORDER was filed by Quin & Hampson, whose address is PO Box 1348, 3rd Floor, Harbour Centre, 
George Town, Grand Cayman. 
 

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 
CAUSE NO. 59/04 

 
IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 178 OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2003 REVISION) 
AND 
IN THE MATTER OF MASHORA CONSULTANTS, INC. 

ORDER 
UPON READING the Originating Application dated the 28th January 2004 and the Supporting Affidavit 
sworn by Salah M.S. Al Maousherji on the 21st January 2004. 
 
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that  
1. Mashora Consultants, Inc. (Registration No. 262246) shall be restored to the Register of Companies 

upon:- 
(a) paying to the Registrar of Companies the sum of CI$8,110.00 in respect of reinstatement and 

outstanding annual return fees; and 
(b) filing with the Registrar of Companies a notice that its registered office shall henceforth be at 

Caledonian Bank & Trust Limited, Caledonian House, Dr. Roy’s Drive, P.O. Box 1043 GT, Grand 
Cayman. 

2. Notice of this Order shall be published in the Cayman Islands Gazette. 
Dated this 5th day of February 2004. 

VALDIS FOLDATS 
Clerk of the Court 



 

 145 

This Order was filed by attorneys-at-law for the applicant, Stuarts, whose address for services is 4th Floor, 
Cayman Financial Centre, P.O. Box 2510 GT, Grand Cayman. 
 

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 
CAUSE NO. 79 OF 2004 

 
IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 178 OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2003 REVISION) 
AND 
IN THE MATTER OF WARRANT HOLDINGS 
 
BETWEEN:  WARRANT HOLDINGS   APPLICANT 
AND   THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES RESPONDENT 

ORDER 
UPON READING the Originating Application dated the 10th February 2004 and the Supporting Affidavit 
sworn by Carlos Vincentelli on the 6th January 2004. 
 
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that  
1. Warrant Holdings (Registration No. 68541) shall be restored to the Register of Companies upon:- 

(a) paying to the Registrar of Companies the sum of CI$6,400.00 in respect of reinstatement and 
outstanding annual return fees; and 

(b) filing with the Registrar of Companies a notice that its registered office shall henceforth be at Ogier 
Fiduciary Services (Cayman) Limited, P.O. Box 1234 GT, Grand Cayman. 

2. Notice of this Order shall be published in the Cayman Islands Gazette. 
Dated this 10th day of February 2004. 

VALDIS FOLDATS 
Clerk of the Court 

This Order was filed by Boxalls, applicant’s attorneys-at-law, whose address for services is Queensgate 
House, South Church Street, P.O. Box 1234, George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. Our Ref:0666-
0064-PDC-amc 

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 
CAUSE NO. 14 OF 2004 

  
IN THE MATTER OF COSMOPOLITAN INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED 
AND  
IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2003 REVISION) 
AND  
GRAND COURT RULES 1995 ORDER 102 
  
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Order of the Grand Court of the Cayman Islands dated the 13th 
February, 2004 confirming the reduction of the issued capital of the above-named Company from 
HK$53,210,000 to HK$532,100 and the Minute approved by the Court showing with respect to the capital of 
the Company as altered and the several particulars required by the above-mentioned Law were registered by 
the Registrar of Companies on 23rd February, 2004. 
Dated this 23rd day of February, 2004 
 

CHARLES ADAMS, RITCHIE & DUCKWORTH 
Attorneys-at-Law for the Petitioner 

P.O. Box 709 G.T., Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 



 

 146 

 
IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 

CAUSE NO. 49 OF 2004 
 
IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 178 OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2003 REVISION) 
 
BETWEEN:  JEREMIE S.A.    APPLICANT 
AND   THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES RESPONDENT 

ORDER 
UPON READING the Originating Application dated the 21st day of January 2004 and the Supporting 
Affidavit sworn by Alberto Srur on the 8th January 2004. 
 
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that  
1. Jeremie S.A.  (Registration No. 50317) shall be restored to the Register of Companies upon:- 

(a) paying to the Registrar of Companies the sum of CI$850 in respect of reinstatement and outstanding 
annual return fees; and 

(b) filing with the Registrar of Companies a notice that its registered office shall henceforth be at DAG 
Management and Trading Company Ltd., 2nd Floor, Anderson Square Building, P.O. Box 714 GT, 
George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

2. Notice of this Order shall be published in the Cayman Islands Gazette. 
Dated this 27th day of January 2004. 
Filed this 27th day of January 2004. 

VALDIS FOLDATS 
Clerk of the Court 

This Order was filed by Alberto Srur’s Attorneys, Truman Bodden & Co, whose address for services is P.O. 
Box 866 GT, Anderson Square Building, 3rd Floor, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands (ref: A CH/Jah/0833-
0001). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 147 

Patent and Trademarks 
 
   The following European Community trademark 
rights were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    17 February 2004 
No:    CT1463223 
Class:     5 
Date of expiry:   18 January 2010 
Proprietor:   Fujisawa Pharmaceutical Co.,  

  Ltd. 
                      4-7 Doshomachi, 3-Chome 

Chuo-Ku, Osaka-Shi, Osaka 
                      Japan 
Agent:    Hunter & Hunter 
                      P.O. Box 190 GT 
                     Grand Cayman 
                      Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark: 
 

    
 

The following European Community trademark 
rights were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    17 February 2004 
No:    CT2803773 
Class:    36 
Date of expiry:   07 August 2012 
Proprietor:   Banca Intesa S.P.A.  

  (Incorporated In Italy) 
                      Piazza Paolo Ferrari 10 
                      Milano, Italy 
Agent:    Hunter & Hunter 
                      P.O. Box 190 GT 
                      Grand Cayman 
                      Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   INTESA 
 
 
 

 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    17 February 2004 
No:    1570270 
Class:     5 
Date of expiry:   29 April 2011 
Proprietor:   Fujisawa Pharmaceutical Co.,  

  Ltd. 
                      4-7 Doshomachi, 3-Chome  

Chuo-Ku, Osaka-Shi, Osaka 
                      Japan 
Agent:    Hunter & Hunter 
                     P.O. Box 190 GT 
                      Grand Cayman 
                      Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   PROTOPIC 
 
In pursuance of instructions received at the 
Patents and Trademarks Office in the Cayman 
Islands 
On:   20 February 2004 
Proprietor:   Gam Limited 

Wessex House, 45 Reid Street 
Hamilton HM12 
Bermuda 

has been recorded as the proprietor of United 
Kingdom Trademark No. 1335626         
 
The following Madrid Protocol trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    26 February 2004 
No:    MP771794 
Class:    39 
Date of expiry:   31 October 2011 
Proprietor:   G3  Worldwide Mail N.V. 

Paasheuvelweg 6 Nl-1105 BH 
Amsterdam NL 

                      (Pays-Bas/ Netherlands) 
Agent:    Hunter & Hunter 
                      P.O. Box 190 GT 
                      Grand Cayman 
                      Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   SPRING 
 



 

 148 

The following United Kingdom trademark 
rights were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    26 February 2004 
No:    2337267 
Classes:    5 10 
Date of expiry:   09 July 2013 
Proprietor:   BHK Holding 

Corporate Centre  
West Bay Road 

                      PO Box 31106 SMB 
                      Grand Cayman  

Cayman Islands 
Agent:    Lysaght & Co. 
                      P.O. Box 49 
                      St. Helier, Jersey JE4 5NB 
                      Channel Islands 
Word/Mark: RAPID-PAK 
                    RAPID PAK 

RAPIDPAK 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    26 February 2004 
No:    2327983 
Classes:    35 36 38 
Date of expiry:   28 March 2013 
Proprietor:   Bloomberg L.P. 
                      499 Park Avenue 
                      New York, NY 10022 
                      USA 
Agent:    Lysaght & Co. 
                      P.O. Box 49 
                      St. Helier, Jersey JE4 5NB 
                      Channel Islands 
Word/Mark: BLOOMBERG  

  PROFESSIONAL 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    26 February 2004 
No:    1361587 
Class:     3 
Date of expiry:   25 October 2005 
Proprietor:   Cosmetics Limited 

Suite 104A, Saffrey Square 
Nassau, Bahamas 

 

Agent:    Hunter & Hunter 
                      P.O. Box 190 GT 
                      Grand Cayman 
                      Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   ELEMIS             
                      elemis 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    26 February 2004 
No:    1190498 
Classes:    6  9 
Date of expiry:   15 February 2014 
Proprietor:   Vingcard As 
                      Postboks 510 Hoyden 
                     1522 Moss, Norway 
Agent:    Lysaght & Co. 
                      P.O. Box 49 
                      St. Helier, Jersey JE4 5NB 
                      Channel Islands 
Word/Mark:   VINGCARD 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    26 February 2004 
No:    395378 
Class:     4 
Date of expiry:   19 September 2013 
Proprietor:   Texaco Limited 
                      1 Westferry Circus 
                      Canary Wharf 
                      London E14 4HA 
                      United Kingdom 
Agent:    Hunter & Hunter 
                      P.O. Box 190 GT 
                      Grand Cayman 
                      Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   CAPELLA 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    26 February 2004 
No:    1192722 
Class:    30 
Date of expiry:   23 March 2014 
Proprietor:   The Pickapeppa Company  

  Ltd. (Jamaica) 



 

 149 

                      Shooters Hill  
P O Manchester, Jamaica 

                West Indies 
Agent:    Hunter & Hunter 
                      P.O. Box 190 GT 
                      Grand Cayman 
                      Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark: 

 
 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    26 February 2004 
No:    940255 
Class:    10 
Date of expiry:   25 March 2014 
Proprietor:   E.R. Squibb & Sons Limited 
                      Squibb House 
                      141-149 Staines Road 
                      Hounslow  

Middlesex TW3 3JA 
                      United Kingdom 
Agent:    George C.J. Moore 
                      105 S. Narcissus Avenue  

Suite 812, West Palm Beach  
FL 33401, USA 

Word/Mark: 

 
 
 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    26 February 2004 

No:    940254 
Class:     5 
Date of expiry:   25 March 2014 
Proprietor:   E.R. Squibb & Sons Limited 
                      Squibb House 
                      141-149 Staines Road 
                      Hounslow  

Middlesex TW3 3JA 
                      United Kingdom 
Agent:    George C.J. Moore 
                      105 S. Narcissus Avenue  

Suite 812, West Palm Beach  
FL 33401, USA 

Word/Mark: 
 

 
 
In pursuance of instructions received at the 
Patents and Trademarks Office in the Cayman 
Islands 
On:   26 February 2004 
Proprietor:  British American Tobacco      

  (Brands) Limited 
Globe House 
4 Temple Place 
London WC2R 2PG 
United Kingdom 

has been recorded as the proprietor of United 
Kingdom Trademark No.  2019611.         
 
 
In pursuance of instructions received at the 
Patents and Trademarks Office in the Cayman 
Islands 
On:   26 February 2004 
Proprietor: Coors Worldwide, Inc. 

311 10th Street, Golden  
Colorado 80401, USA 

has been recorded as the proprietor of United 
Kingdom Trademark No. 2017921.         
 



 

 150 

In pursuance of instructions received at the 
Patents and Trademarks Office in the Cayman 
Islands on 26th February 2004, the following 
Change of Particulars has been recorded: 
Address:  Zählerweg 4, Zug, CH 6300 
  Switzerland 
as the new address for The House of Edgeworth 
Incorporated, for Trademark No. 983850. 
 
 
In pursuance of instructions received at the 
Patents and Trademarks Office in the Cayman 
Islands 
On:  26 February 2004 
Proprietor: Athlete's Foot Brands, Inc. 

1950 Vaughn Road 
Kennesaw, GA 30144 
USA 

has been recorded as the proprietor of the 
following United Kingdom Trademark Nos.: 

1100823  1233134         
1242323         

 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    26 February 2004 
No:    1164844 
Class:    16 
Date of expiry:   17 November 2012 
Proprietor:   Federal Express Corporation 
                      3620 Hacks Cross Road 

3rd Floor, Building B 
Memphis, Tennessee 38125 

                     United States of America 
 
 
Agent:    Walkers 
                      P.O. Box 265 GT 
                      Grand Cayman 
                      Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark: 

 

The following Madrid Protocol trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    26 February 2004 
No:    MP772057 
Class:    39 
Date of expiry:   14 November 2011 
Proprietor:   G3 Worldwide Mail N.V. 

Paasheuvelweg 6 Nl-1105 BH 
Amsterdam NL 

                      (Pays-Bas/ Netherlands) 
Agent:    Hunter & Hunter 
                     P.O. Box 190 GT 
                      Grand Cayman 
                      Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark: 

 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    17 November 2003 
No:    2329428 
Class:    34 
Date of expiry:   15 April 2013 
Proprietor:  British American Tobacco  

  (Brands) Limited 
                      Globe House, 4 Temple Place 
                      London WC2R 2PG 
                      United Kingdom 
Agent:    Hunter & Hunter 
                      P.O. Box 190 GT 
                      Grand Cayman 
                      Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   BRISTOL 

 
 



 

 151 

The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    07 October 2003 
No:    2301471 
Class:    10 
Date of expiry:   25 May 2012 
Proprietor:   LRC Products Limited 
                      35 New Bridge Street 
                      London, EC4V 6BW 
                      United Kingdom 
Agent:    Hunter & Hunter 
                      P.O. Box 190 GT 
                      Grand Cayman 
                      Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 152 

GOVERNMENT NOTICES 
Boards and Committees 

 
THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 

EDUCATION LAW SECTION 3 
EDUCATION COUNCIL 

 
In accordance with section 3 of the Education Law (1999 Revision), the Governor-in-Cabinet has appointment 
the following persons to the Education Council. Appointees shall hold office from the 1st February 2004 and 
until 31st January 2005: 
 Minister of Education, Human Resources & Culture   Chairman 
 Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Education, Human Resources & Culture Deputy Chairman 
 Chief Education Officer      Member 
 Mrs. Lavonne Ryan       Member 
 Mrs. Marjorie Ebanks, Cert. Hon.     Member 
 Dr. Elsa Cummings       Member 
 Mr. Sam Basdeo       Member 
 Mr. Walling Whittaker      Member 
 Mr. Alan Ebanks       Member 
 Mrs. Mary Rodrigues      Member 
 Mrs. Yvonne Walton      Member 
 Mr. Omar Chambers      Member 
 Mrs. Jennifer Smith       Member 
Made in Council this 3rd day of February 2004. 

MS CARMENA H. WATLER 
Clerk of the Cabinet 

 
THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 

THE DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING LAW (2003 REVISION) 
PLANNING APPEALS TRIBUNAL 

 
In accordance with section 46 pf the Development and Planning Law (2003 Revision), the Governor-in-
Cabinet has appointed the following persons to the planning Appeals Tribunal (Grand Cayman) with effect 1st 
February 2004 and until 31st January 2005. 
 Ms Sara Collins-Francis  Chairman 
 Ms Jennifer Hunter   Deputy Chairman 
 Mrs. Mary Lee Rowlandson  Member 
 Ms Cindy O’Hara   Member 
 Mr. Jeff Webb   Member 
 Mr. Dale Crighton   Member 
 Mr. William I (Buddy) Wood  Member 
 Mr. McFarlane Conolly  Member 
 Mr. Stanley Hill   Member 
Made in Cabinet this 10th day of February 2004. 

MS CARMENA WATLER 
 Clerk of Cabinet 



 

 153 

Land Acquisition Notices 
NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 72(1) OF 

THE REGISTERED LAND LAW (1995 REVISION) 
 
AND IN THE MATTER OF A CHARGE DATED 6th MAY 1999 
 
BETWEEN THE CAYMAN ISLANDS CIVIL SERVICE ASSOCIATION  

CO-OPERATIVE CREDIT UNION LTD    CHARGEE 
AND  EVERTON JAMES     CHARGOR 
 
REGISTRATION SECTION  BLOCK  PARCEL 
BODDEN TOWN    44B  237 
 
TAKE NOTICE that the Cayman Islands Civil Service Association Co-operative Credit Union Ltd, as 
Chargee of a Registered Charge over Bodden Town, Block 44B, Parcel 237, hereby serves a demand in 
writing pursuant to the provisions of section 72(1) of the Registered Land Law (1995 Revision). 
 
By a Legal Charge dated 6th May 1999 Everton James as Chargor charged Bodden Town, Block 44B, Parcel 
237, with the re-payment of the sum of CI$19,944.06.  The amount secured by the Charge was varied on 5th 
April 2000 to CI$23,313.00, varied again on 9th November 2000 to CI$26,663.46 and again further varied on 
21st March 2001 to CI$28,105.10. 
 
The Cayman Islands Civil Service Association Co-operative Credit Union Ltd hereby demands re-payment of 
the balance outstanding of the money secured by the abovementioned Charge and its Variations which as at 
17th January 2002 consisted of principal of CI$27,060.50, together with accrued interest of CI$1,259.24. 
 
The Legal Charge referred to provided that interest at the rate of 1% per month would be payable on the 
reducing balance of the loan made to the Chargor. 
 
The Chargee draws the Chargor’s attention to section 72 of the Registered Land Law (1995 Revision) which 
provides that if you do not comply with this Notice within three months of the date of service, the Chargee 
may either appoint a Receiver of the income of the Charged property, or sell the Charged property. 
Dated this 5th day of February 2004. 

RITCH & CONOLLY 
Attorneys-at-law 

for and on behalf of  
The Cayman Islands Civil Service 

Association Co-operative Credit Union Ltd
 

NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 64(2) OF 
THE REGISTERED LAND LAW (1995 REVISION) 

 
AND IN THE MATTER OF A CHARGE REGISTERED ON 21st JUNE 1994 
 
BETWEEN: CAYMAN NATIONAL BANK LIMITED  CHARGEE 
 



 

 154 

AND:  LOLITA A. McLAUGHLIN AND 
  AUDY MURPHY POWELL   CHARGORS 
REGISTRATION SECTION  BLOCK   PARCEL 
George Town South                   14D     350H3 
 
TAKE NOTICE that Cayman National Bank Limited as Chargee of a registered charge over George Town 
South, Block 14D, Parcel 350H3, hereby serves a demand in writing pursuant to the provisions of section 
64(2) of the Registered Land Law (1995 Revision). 
 
By a Legal Charge registered on 21st June 1994, Lolita McLaughlin and Audy Powell, as Chargors, charged 
George Town South, Block 14D, Parcel 350H3 with the repayment of the sum of CI$63,000.00. 
 
Cayman National Bank Limited hereby demands the repayment of the balance outstanding of the money 
secured by the above-mentioned Charge and as at 19th January 2004 the amount outstanding in respect of 
principal is CI$59,303.42 together with accrued interest of CI$1,776.45.  
 
Interest continues to accrue on the outstanding balance at the rate of  7% per annum, a daily sum of CI$11.53. 
 
The Chargee draws the Chargors’ attention to section 64(2) of the Registered Land Law (1995 Revision) 
which provides that the balance due from the Chargors will be deemed repayable three months after service of 
this demand. 
Dated this 19th day of January 2004. 

RITCH & CONOLLY 
Attorneys-at-Law  

For and on behalf of 
Cayman National Bank Limited 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 155 

Probate and Administration 
 Pursuant to rule 4, subrule (2), of the Probate and Administration Rules, there are published the following 
applications for grants of personal representation in respect of persons who died domiciled in the Cayman 
Islands: 

Name of  
Deceased 

Date of 
Application 

Name of Applicant Date of 
Death  

Estimated Value 
of Estate 

     
WINTON, LULA  
MAE 

05.2.2004 WINTON, JAMES 
HARRIS 

22.10.2000 CI$175,000.00 

     
OBINIANA, 
ROBERTO R. 

06.2.2004 OBINIANA, 
DAISY MEI  
ALLANIGUE 

10.9.2003 CI$7,000.00 

     
CONOLLY, 
CHARLESWORTH 

13.2.2004 JERVIS, S.  
MOVETA 

29.10.2003 CI$1,750.00 

     
WELCOME, 
TYLER 

17.2.2004 MILLER, JOHN 
ALFREDO 
AND 
MILLER, 
WINISTON 
CHURCHILL 

04.1.1951 US$500,000.00 

     
E. SMITH, LLB, AS, JP  

For Clerk of the Courts 
 
 
 

Errata 
 
• The liquidation notices for Patriocof Cayman Two Limited, Patriocof Cayman Three Limited, 

Patriocof Cayman Six Limited and Patriocof Cayman Seven Limited, originally published in Gazette 
No. 4, dated 23rd February 2004, were incorrectly published.  The correct spelling is Patricof for all four 
companies. 

•  Pastor James Denny Jackson, of the FAITH CHRISTIAN CHURCH, was erroneously listed as pastor 
of the OPEN DOOR CHRISTIAN CHURCH in the notice for newly appointed marriage officers 
published in Gazette No. 2 of 2004, dated 27th January.  Subscribers are asked to note the correction.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 156 

Publishing and Advertising Information 
 
Cancelled Notices 
The deadline for cancelling notices is the same as for the deadline for submission of commercial sector 
notices.  (See deadlines at back of Gazette).  Cancelled or late notices attract a fee of CI$25 per notice. 
Availability 
The Cayman Islands Gazette is available on subscription from the Gazette Office, Government Information 
Services, Cricket Square. Copies of back issues may be obtained from the Cayman Islands National Archive at 
the rate of 25 cents per page. 
Annual Subscription Rates: Gazettes only - CI$26(US$31.72); Gazettes and supplements - 
CI$221(US$269.52).  Subscriptions run 12 months from commencement date.   
Cheques (in the case of local subscribers) should be made payable to the Cayman Islands Government and 
forwarded to the Gazette Office.  For overseas subscribers, payment should be in the form of an international 
money order or bankers draft. 
Copies of Supplements 
Additional copies of supplements may be obtained from the Cayman Islands Legislative Assembly (tel. 345-
949-4236; fax. 345-949-9514). 
Postage and Packaging Charge for Supplements - Mail Orders: 
Money orders should be made payable to the Cayman Islands Government and posted to the Clerk of the 
Legislative Assembly, P.O. Box 890GT, Grand Cayman, Telephone 345-949-4236. 
Extraordinary Editions 
Extraordinary Editions of the Gazette are published in cases of special urgency, on payment of a fee of CI$150 
per page, with a minimum fee of CI$600.  Fees for extraordinary issues in excess of four pages will be 
assessed in multiples of four. 
Advertising Rates 
Costs for insertions in the Gazette are assessed at the rate of 65 cents per word.  Effective 1 August 2003, 
payment must accompany notices at time of submission.  The Gazette Office recommends that text be 
submitted on floppy disc, accompanied by a printed hard copy.  Discs will be returned with receipt for 
payment. 
 
Templates for notices are available from the Gazette Office, email CAYMANGAZETTE@GOV.KY.    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 157 

2004 GAZETTE PUBLISHING DATES AND SUBMISSION DEADLINES 
GAZETTE  GOVERNMENT 

DEADLINE 
12:00PM 

PRIVATE SECTOR 
DEADLINE 
12:00PM 

PUBLISHING DATE 

Gazette No. 6 Wednesday, 10th March Friday, 12th March Monday, 22nd March 
Gazette No. 7 Wednesday, 24th March Friday, 26th March Monday, 5th April 
Gazette No. 8 Wednesday, 7th April *Thursday, 8th April Monday, 19th April 
Gazette No. 9 Wednesday, 21st April Friday, 23rd April Monday, 3rd May 
Gazette No. 10 Wednesday, 5th May Friday, 7th May Tuesday, 18th May 
Gazette No. 11 Wednesday, 19th May Friday, 21st May Tuesday, 31st May 
Gazette No. 12 Wednesday, 2nd June Friday, 4th   June Tuesday, 15th June 
Gazette No. 13 Wednesday, 16th June Friday, 18th June Monday, 28th June 
Gazette No. 14 Wednesday, 30th June Friday, 2nd July Monday, 12th July 
Gazette No. 15 Wednesday, 14th July Friday, 16th July Monday, 26th July 
Gazette No. 16 Wednesday, 28th July Friday, 30th July Monday, 9th August 
Gazette No. 17 Wednesday, 11th August Friday, 13th August Monday, 23rd August 
Gazette No. 18 Wednesday, 25th August Friday, 27th August Monday, 6th September 
Gazette No. 19 Wednesday, 8th September Friday, 10th September Monday, 20th September 
Gazette No. 20 Wednesday, 22nd September Friday, 24th September Monday, 4th October 
Gazette No. 21 Wednesday, 6th October Friday, 8th October Monday, 18th October 
Gazette No. 22 Wednesday, 20th October Friday, 22nd October Monday, 1st November 
Gazette No. 23 Wednesday, 3rd November Friday, 5th November Tuesday, 16th November 
Gazette No. 24 Thursday, 18th November Friday, 19th November Monday, 29th November 
Gazette No. 25 Wednesday, 1st December Friday, 3rd December Monday, 13th December 
Gazette No. 26 Wednesday, 15th December Friday, 17th December **Wednesday, 29th 

December 
Gazette No. 01/05 Thursday, 30th December ***Thursday, 30th 

December 
Monday, 10th January 
2005 

• *Due to public holiday on following Monday. 
• **Due to official observance of Christmas and Boxing days. 
• ***Short week with public holidays. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 158 

INDEX 
1 

1100823 .......................................................................................................................................... 150 
1164844 .......................................................................................................................................... 150 
1190498 .......................................................................................................................................... 148 
1192722 .......................................................................................................................................... 148 
1233134 .......................................................................................................................................... 150 
1242323 .......................................................................................................................................... 150 
1335626 .......................................................................................................................................... 147 
1361587 .......................................................................................................................................... 148 
1570270 .......................................................................................................................................... 147 

2 

2017921 .......................................................................................................................................... 149 
2019611 .......................................................................................................................................... 149 
2301471 .......................................................................................................................................... 151 
2327983 .......................................................................................................................................... 148 
2329428 .......................................................................................................................................... 150 
2337267 .......................................................................................................................................... 148 

3 

395378 ............................................................................................................................................ 148 

9 

940254 ............................................................................................................................................ 149 
940255 ............................................................................................................................................ 149 
983850 ............................................................................................................................................ 150 

A 

A.I.C. INVESTMENT COMPANY ............................................................................................... 143 
ALLEN, HELEN ............................................................................................................................ 142 
AUTO EQUITY LIMITED ............................................................................................................ 135 
AUTO INVESTMENTS LIMITED ............................................................................................... 136 
AUTO PARTS LIMITED .............................................................................................................. 136 
AVOCET FUND, LTD. ......................................................................................................... 128, 135 

B 

BACANIAL HOLDINGS .............................................................................................................. 134 
BEACON HILL MASTER, LTD................................................................................................... 129 
BOGGESS, DERRIE ............................................................................................................. 130, 139 
BRISTOL FUND, LTD .................................................................................................................. 129 
BULLMORE, G.T.L. ..................................................................................................................... 129 



 

 159 

C 

CDL COMPANY LTD. ......................................................................................................... 128, 135 
CHARLES ADAMS, RITCHIE & DUCKWORTH ...................................................................... 145 
CIBC OPPENHEIMER PRIVATE EQUITY PARTNERS OFFSHORE FUND LTD. ................ 144 
COMMITTED INC. ....................................................................................................................... 130 
CONOLLY, CHARLESWORTH .................................................................................................. 155 
CONSOLIDATED CARGO HOLDINGS CO. ............................................................................. 140 
COSMOPOLITAN INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED ................................................. 145 
CSK EQUITY LIMITED ....................................................................................................... 136, 137 
CSK INTERNATIONAL LIMITED ............................................................................................. 137 
CSK INVESTMENTS LIMITED .................................................................................................. 137 
CT1463223 ..................................................................................................................................... 147 
CT2803773 ..................................................................................................................................... 147 
CULLINANE, JOHN ............................................................................................................. 130, 139 

D 

DEFENSA, IRMA GRACIELA ............................................................................................ 132, 140 

E 

EBANKS, WENDY ........................................................................................................................ 132 
EDUCATION COUNCIL .............................................................................................................. 152 
ENTEGRIS CAYMAN LTD. ................................................................................................ 129, 138 

F 

FOLDATS, VALDIS ..................................................................................................... 144, 145, 146 
FORSTER, R N .............................................................................................................................. 131 
FORUM AMERICA FUND LIMITED ......................................................................................... 133 
FOUNDATION FINANCE CORPORATION .............................................................................. 135 
FREDDO HOLDINGS CO. ................................................................................................... 131, 140 

G 

GG  SECURITIES HOLDINGS LIMITED ................................................................................... 131 
GG SECURITIES LIMITED ......................................................................................................... 130 
GILLESPIE, NICOLA ................................................................................................................... 134 
GLOBAL FIBRE HOLDINGS LIMITED ............................................................................. 130, 138 

H 

HEROD, J L ................................................................................................................................... 131 
HIGH POWER 1 98-10 LIMITED PARTNERSHIP ..................................................................... 143 
HMC CAYMAN FINANCE COMPANY ..................................................................................... 141 
HOLLYWOOD HOLDINGS LTD. ............................................................................................... 139 



 

 160 

J 

JANSPEC PLC INC. .............................................................................................................. 128, 137 
JEREMIE S.A ................................................................................................................................ 146 
JOHNSON, CHRISTOPHER D. .................................................................................... 128, 138, 143 
JUAN GUSTAVO VALESCHI BONACKER .............................................................................. 140 

K 

KNIGHTSBRIDGE INVESTMENTS LIMITED .......................................................................... 139 

L 

LE ROUX, JOHANN ...................................................................................................................... 141 
LESLIE, CHRIS.............................................................................................................................. 133 
LIGAN, WARREN ................................................................................................................ 133, 142 

M 

MACRAE, GORDON I. ................................................................................................................ 140 
MAJOR, GUY ................................................................................................................................ 132 
MASHORA CONSULTANTS, INC. ............................................................................................ 144 
MAY, GRAHAM ........................................................................................................................... 133 
MDT LTD. ............................................................................................................................. 132, 142 
MINATOR INVESTMENTS LIMITED ....................................................................................... 141 
ML CBO XVII CARLSON (CAYMAN) LTD. ............................................................................. 132 
MP771794 ...................................................................................................................................... 147 
MP772057 ...................................................................................................................................... 150 
MUTUAL FUND BASKET MASTER FUND (8-EURO FOCUS) ...................................... 128, 138 

N 

NATS R-24 LIMITED ................................................................................................................... 132 
NATS R-6 LIMITED ..................................................................................................................... 141 

O 

OBINIANA, ROBERTO R. ........................................................................................................... 155 
ORCHARD CAPITAL OFFSHORE LTD..................................................................................... 140 

P 

PARCHMENT, MORA .................................................................................................................. 141 
PARKER, JEFFREY M. ................................................................................................................ 135 
PATRICK, JUDITH ....................................................................................................................... 134 
PLANNING APPEALS TRIBUNAL ............................................................................................ 152 
POWELL MARSDEN, JACKIE ............................................................................................. 133, 142 
PUBLISHING AND ADVERTISING INFORMATION .............................................................. 156 



 

 161 

R 

R.F. J-ALTS FINANCE II LIMITED ............................................................................................ 142 
R.F. J-ALTS INVESTMENTS II LIMITED .................................................................................. 142 
RITCH & CONOLLY ............................................................................................................ 153, 154 
RONEY, JON ......................................................................................................................... 132, 141 
ROYHAVEN SECRETARIES LIMITED ..................................................................................... 139 

S 

SARGISON, DAVID S. ................................................................................................................. 139 
SMITH, E. ...................................................................................................................................... 155 
SMITH, RUSSELL ................................................................................................................ 128, 138 
STAR/WARNACO INTERNATIONAL ....................................................................................... 143 

T 

THE ARABELLA DUFFIELD FOUNDATION ................................................................... 131, 139 
THE GEORGE DUFFIELD FOUNDATION ........................................................................ 131, 139 
TITAN SOUTHERN EUROPE GROWTH LIMITED ................................................................. 133 
TRIPLET I LIMITED .................................................................................................................... 141 
TRIPLET II LIMITED ................................................................................................................... 141 

V 

VILLAS, JOHN ..................................................................................................................... 130, 138 

W 

WARRANT HOLDINGS .............................................................................................................. 145 
WATLER, CHRIS .......................................................................................................................... 141 
WATLER, MS CARMENA H. ...................................................................................................... 152 
WELBY FINANCE LIMITED ...................................................................................................... 142 
WELCOME, TYLER ..................................................................................................................... 155 
WHICKER, S.L.C. ......................................................................................................................... 130 
WHITE, PHILLIPA ........................................................................................................................ 141 
WHITELOCKE, V. DAPHENE .................................................................................................... 143 
WILLING, S.J. ....................................................................................................................... 131, 139 
WINTON, LULA ........................................................................................................................... 155 
WOLF CREEK CDO LTD. ........................................................................................................... 133 
 


	Information……………..…….….….Pg. 156
	COMMERCIAL
	Liquidator and Creditor Notices
	Dated 27th February 2004.
	BRISTOL FUND, LTD
	Date of official liquidation: 30th January 2004.
	Date of official liquidation: 30th January 2004.
	Contact for enquiries:
	Contact for enquiries:

	NATS R-24 LIMITED
	WOLF CREEK CDO LTD.
	BACANIAL HOLDINGS
	Notices of Final Meeting of Shareholders
	Contact for enquiries:
	Contact for enquiries:
	Dated 27th February 2004.


	NATS R-6 LIMITED
	Voluntary Liquidators

	MINATOR INVESTMENTS LIMITED
	Section 145
	TRIPLET II LIMITED
	Section 145
	R.F. J-ALTS INVESTMENTS II LIMITED
	R.F. J-ALTS FINANCE II LIMITED
	WELBY FINANCE LIMITED
	Struck-off List
	A.I.C. INVESTMENT COMPANY  BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS

	Partnership Notices
	Contact for enquiries

	Grand Court Notices

	IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS
	CAUSE NO. 817 OF  2003
	IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 178 OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2003 REVISION)

	AND
	IN THE MATTER OF CIBC OPPENHEIMER PRIVATE EQUITY PARTNERS OFFSHORE FUND LTD.
	ORDER

	IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS
	CAUSE NO. 59/04
	ORDER
	IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS
	CAUSE NO. 79 OF 2004
	AND   THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES RESPONDENT

	ORDER
	CAUSE NO. 14 OF 2004
	AND

	IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS
	CAUSE NO. 49 OF 2004
	AND   THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES RESPONDENT

	ORDER
	Word/Mark:   SPRING
	Boards and Committees


	PLANNING APPEALS TRIBUNAL
	Land Acquisition Notices
	AND  EVERTON JAMES     CHARGOR
	REGISTRATION SECTION  BLOCK  PARCEL
	Attorneys-at-law
	for and on behalf of
	AND:  LOLITA A. McLAUGHLIN AND
	REGISTRATION SECTION  BLOCK   PARCEL
	For and on behalf of

	Probate and Administration
	Errata
	INDEX



	Name of 
	PUBLISHING DATE

